Name

BISCHOFF, JOHN MALCOLM

BOWMAN, FRANK

BROWN, HARRY WILLIS

CARTER, WILLIAM THOMAS

CLACK, CECIL JAMES

DUSING, CHARLES GALE

EDWARDS, HARRY JEROME

ELLIS, RANDALL SHELLEY

ELLIS, WILLIAM

GARNER, JOHN HENRY

GINN, DAVID LANDRELL

HACKETT, HARLEY BENJAMIN

HYNDS, WALLACE GOURLEY

JOHNSON, FRANKIE BURNETTE

KEEFE, DOUGLAS O'NEIL

LATIMER, CLARENCE ALBERT

MCKITTRICK, JAMES CLIFFORD

MCMURRAY, FRED HOWELL

MIMS, GEORGE IVISON

Rank/Rate

SFC

E5

SSG

LTJG

PFC

CMSgt

SP4

SFC

SSG

E4

SGT

Capt

Col

SFC

E2

SFC

MAJ

CPT

Capt

Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency

Military Service

ARMY

NAVY

ARMY

NAVY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

ARMY

ARMY

ARMY

NAVY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

ARMY

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

Vietham (PMSEA)
Report for SOUTH CAROLINA

(Unaccounted For)

Service Number

14283198

4693985

53398714

686989

53613963

017203698

NONE

12847776

14844342

7710435

NONE

000080388

000016792

53609232

2208926

67086907

0101595

05328483

031566402

Unit

B CO 7 SFG ABN 1 SF

COMNAVSUPPACT DANANG

50 MD DET 43 MD GP 44 MD BDE

VS 21 USS KEARSARGE CVS 33

1 BN 35 INF 4 INF DIV

6250 SUPPORT SQ

ABN D TRP 3D BN 5TH CAV 101ST

1 BN 8CAV 1CAV DIV

CO A 1BN 35INF 3BDE 25 INF DIV

HS CO 1STBN 1STMARINES 1STMARD

329TH TC CO 5TH TC COMMAND

497 TFS

432ND TR WG

17 AV CO 10 AV BN 16 AV GP

H&SCO 3BN 9MAR 3MAR DIV

CO A3 BN 12 INF 4 INF DIV

BTRY A 3BN 16 ARTY

TRP B 1SQD 9 CAV 1 CAV DIV

433 TFS

Date of Loss

4/22/1961

6/16/1968

2/12/1968

11/10/1966

1/1/1969

10/31/1965

1/20/1972

4/18/1969

6/24/1966

5/29/1967

11/3/1970

7/24/1968

8/2/1967

4/21/1968

5/20/1967

3/30/1969

6/18/1967

4/7/1968

12/20/1965

Total Individuals

Conflict Era Status

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

POW - DIED IN
CAPTIVITY-BODY NOT
RECOVERED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

Country of Casualty

Laos

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam



Name

MINOR, CARROL WILLIAM
OSBORNE, SAMUEL WILLIAM
PLATT, ROBERT LENWOOD
RHODES, FERRIS ANSEL
SALE, HAROLD REEVES
SALLEY, JAMES

TAYLOR, TED JAMES

VILLEPONTEAUX, JAMES HENDERSON

Report prepared: 5/22/2020 12:16 PM

Rank/Rate

SN

PFC

SSG

MAJ

02

MSG

CPT

1stLt

Please visit our web site at https://www.dpaa.mil/Our-Missing/Vietnam-War/Vietnam-War-POW-MIA-List/
for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.

Military Service

NAVY

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

ARMY

ARMY

MARINE CORPS

Service Number

7756423

2256897

RA14912089

02311982

003151997

53149225

05356591

086968

Unit

NSAD CVA VIET

H&SCD BLT 1/3 9MAB FMF

CO B 2BN 502 INF 1 BDE 101ABN

HHC 223 AV BN 17 AV GP 1AV BDE

11 TRS 432 TRW

ADV TM 22 MACV

TRP A 2SQD 17 CAV 101 ABN DIV

VMA 311 MAG 12 1 MAW FMF

Date of Loss

12/9/1968

4/27/1967

6/10/1967

1/3/1971

6/7/1967

3/31/1971

7/15/1971

5/11/1966

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA).

Conflict Era Status

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

POW - DIED IN
CAPTIVITY-BODY NOT
RECOVERED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

Country of Casualty

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietham

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos



