

Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency

Vietnam (PMSEA)

Report for SOUTH CAROLINA

(Unaccounted For)

Total Individuals

27

Name	Rank/Rate	Military Service	Service Number	Unit	Date of Loss	Conflict Era Status	Country of Casualty
BISCHOFF, JOHN MALCOLM	SFC	ARMY	14283198	B CO 7 SFG ABN 1 SF	4/22/1961	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	Laos
BOWMAN, FRANK	E5	NAVY	4693985	COMNAVSUPPACT DANANG	6/16/1968	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
BROWN, HARRY WILLIS	SSG	ARMY	53398714	50 MD DET 43 MD GP 44 MD BDE	2/12/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
CARTER, WILLIAM THOMAS	LTJG	NAVY	686989	VS 21 USS KEARSARGE CVS 33	11/10/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
CLACK, CECIL JAMES	PFC	ARMY	53613963	1 BN 35 INF 4 INF DIV	1/1/1969	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
DUSING, CHARLES GALE	CMSgt	AIR FORCE	017203698	6250 SUPPORT SQ	10/31/1965	POW - DIED IN CAPTIVITY-BODY NOT RECOVERED	South Vietnam
EDWARDS, HARRY JEROME	SP4	ARMY	NONE	ABN D TRP 3D BN 5TH CAV 101ST	1/20/1972	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
ELLIS, RANDALL SHELLEY	SFC	ARMY	12847776	1 BN 8CAV 1CAV DIV	4/18/1969	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
ELLIS, WILLIAM	SSG	ARMY	14844342	CO A 1BN 35INF 3BDE 25 INF DIV	6/24/1966	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
GARNER, JOHN HENRY	E4	NAVY	7710435	HS CO 1STBN 1STMARINES 1STMARD	5/29/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
GINN, DAVID LANDRELL	SGT	ARMY	NONE	329TH TC CO 5TH TC COMMAND	11/3/1970	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
HACKETT, HARLEY BENJAMIN	Capt	AIR FORCE	000080388	497 TFS	7/24/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam
HYNDS, WALLACE GOURLEY	Col	AIR FORCE	000016792	432ND TR WG	8/2/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
JOHNSON, FRANKIE BURNETTE	SFC	ARMY	53609232	17 AV CO 10 AV BN 16 AV GP	4/21/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
KEEFE, DOUGLAS O'NEIL	E2	MARINE CORPS	2208926	H&SCO 3BN 9MAR 3MAR DIV	5/20/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
LATIMER, CLARENCE ALBERT	SFC	ARMY	67086907	CO A 3 BN 12 INF 4 INF DIV	3/30/1969	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
MCKITTRICK, JAMES CLIFFORD	MAJ	ARMY	0101595	BTRY A 3BN 16 ARTY	6/18/1967	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
MCMURRAY, FRED HOWELL	CPT	ARMY	05328483	TRP B 1 SQD 9 CAV 1 CAV DIV	4/7/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
MIMS, GEORGE IVISON	Capt	AIR FORCE	031566402	433 TFS	12/20/1965	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam

Name	Rank/Rate	Military Service	Service Number	Unit	Date of Loss	Conflict Era Status	Country of Casualty
MINOR, CARROL WILLIAM	SN	NAVY	7756423	NSAD CVA VIET	12/9/1968	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
OSBORNE, SAMUEL WILLIAM	PFC	MARINE CORPS	2256897	H&SCD BLT 1/3 9MAB FMF	4/27/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
PLATT, ROBERT LENWOOD	SSG	ARMY	RA14912089	CO B 2 BN 502 INF 1 BDE 101ABN	6/10/1967	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
RHODES, FERRIS ANSEL	MAJ	ARMY	02311982	HHC 223 AV BN 17 AV GP 1AV BDE	1/3/1971	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
SALE, HAROLD REEVES	O2	AIR FORCE	003151997	11 TRS 432 TRW	6/7/1967	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam
SALLEY, JAMES	MSG	ARMY	53149225	ADV TM 22 MACV	3/31/1971	POW - DIED IN CAPTIVITY-BODY NOT RECOVERED	South Vietnam
TAYLOR, TED JAMES	CPT	ARMY	05356591	TRP A 2 SQD 17 CAV 101 ABN DIV	7/15/1971	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
VILLEPONTEAUX, JAMES HENDERSON	1stLt	MARINE CORPS	086968	VMA 311 MAG 12 1 MAW FMF	5/11/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	Laos

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA).

Please visit our web site at https://www.dpaa.mil/Our-Missing/Vietnam-War/Vietnam-War-POW-MIA-List/for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.

Report prepared: 5/22/2020 12:16 PM